

No. 99-1908

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as the Director
of the Alabama Department of Public Safety, and the
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA SANDOVAL, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR BEAUTY ENTERPRISES, INC., AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

OF COUNSEL

Richard C. Robinson
SOROKIN, GROSS
& HYDE, P.C.
One Corporate Center
Hartford, CT 06103

Joseph E. Schmitz*
Gregory S. Walden
Matthew F. Stowe
PATTON BOGGS LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 457-6086
**Counsel of Record*

November 13, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>LAU V. NICHOLS</i> NEITHER SUPPORTS THE 11 TH CIRCUIT HOLDING THAT “TITLE VI FLATLY PROHIBITS . . . ENGLISH LANGUAGE POLICIES THAT CAUSE DISPARATE IMPACT ON THE BASIS OF NATIONAL ORIGIN” NOR PROVIDES ANY NOTICE THAT “ENGLISH LANGUAGE POLICIES, WHICH CAUSE A DISPARATE IMPACT,” MAY BE ILLEGAL	3
II. NOTHING IN TITLE VI OR TITLE VII PROHIBITS WORKPLACE POLICIES THAT REQUIRE UTILIZATION OF OUR COMMON AMERICAN ENGLISH LANGUAGE FOR SOUND BUSINESS REASONS.....	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	4
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	8
<i>Garcia v. Spun Steak Co.</i> , 998 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	7
<i>Guardians Assn. v. Civil Service Comm'n of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	4
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. First Union Corp. of America</i> , 894 F. Supp. 933 (E.D. Va. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> 86 F.3d 1151 (4 th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11 th Cir. 1999))	2, 3
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992)	4
<i>University of California Board of Regents v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. §2000d	6, 10
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(2)	6
29 C.F.R. 1606.7	4, 11
